PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Brook Forest Porter			09/19/2006	
Kandaswamy Duraiswamy			09/19/2006	
Richard Root Woods			09/19/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Intelligent Energy			
Street Address:	2955 Redondo Avenue			
City:	Long Beach			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	90806			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 12687		87625		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (949)251-5838				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 949-732-3738				
Email:				
Correspondent Name:Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLPAddress Line 1:2050 Main Street, Suite 600				
Address Line 2: Attn: Mark Krietzman				
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		37929-61002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mark Krietzman		
Total Attachments: 3 source=61002Assignment#page1.tif PATENT				

501066188

PATENT REEL: 023789 FRAME: 0464

PATENT REEL: 023789 FRAME: 0465

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **BROOK FOREST PORTER**, with an address at 13004 West Pacific Promenade #119, Playa Vista, California 90094; **KANDASWAMY DURAISWAMY**, with an address at 8452 Spring Circle, Huntington Beach, California 92646; and **RICHARD ROOT WOODS**, with an address at 10 Valley View, Irvine, California 92612; the undersigned inventors and ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a **FUEL STEAM REFORMER SYSTEM AND REFORMER STARTUP PROCESS**, for which we are herewith filing an application for Letters Patent of the United States herewith, and of which inventions and improvements we are the joint owners; and

WHEREAS, INTELLIGENT ENERGY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California, having a place of business at 2955 Redondo Avenue, Long Beach, California 90806, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the ASSIGNEE to us, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment and Agreement.

BROOK FOREST PORTER Assignor's Signature:

)

Date: SEP 19, 2006

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

On this <u>19</u> day of <u>Sectence</u> 2006, before me personally appeared BROOK FOREST PORTER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ske executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

ignature of Notar



Ħ

Docket No. 73358-061001

KANDASWAMY DURAISWAMY Assignor's Signature: K. Duren Date: <u>7/19/0-6</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

On this day of <u>Sectene</u>, 2006, before me personally appeared KANDASWAMY DURAISWAMY personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ske executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

MAURICE W. HOAG Commission # 1431655 Signature of Notar Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Aug 18, 2007 **RICHARD ROOT WOODS** Assignor's Signature: Date: STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS. COUNTY OF ORANGE)

On this <u>1</u> day of <u>Sectember</u> 2006, before me personally appeared RICHARD ROOT WOODS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

MAURICE W. HOAG Commission # 1431655 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County (Signature of Notary) My Comm. Expires Aug 18, 2007 3

LA 126605629

PATENT REEL: 023789 FRAME: 0468

RECORDED: 01/14/2010